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Application for Declaration under Section 5   
Planner’s Report 

 
Application Ref. No.:  D/235/24 
Report From: Peter O’Connor (AP) 
Report To: Ronnie Barry (A/SP) 
Question/Description 
to which Declaration 
relates:  

Whether the construction of 4 no Stalls for Horse and a tack room, 
manure pit and a soiled water tank is exempted development. 
 

Location: Garryndruig, Kilbrittain Bandon, Co. Cork   
Applicant: Stephen McCarthy  
Date Submitted: 11/06/2024 

 
 
1. Introduction  
This report relates to an application which has been made under Section 5(4) of the Planning 
and Development Act 2000 (as amended) relating to a proposal on lands located at 
Garryndruig, Kilbrittain Bandon, Co. Cork.  The Applicant is seeking a declaration from the 
Planning Authority as to whether the specified use of lands is or is not development and/or is 
or is not exempted development.  
 
 
2. Proposed Development 
The development proposal which has been presented to the Planning Authority relates to 
agricultural works, specifically the construction of a building containing 4 stalls for horses and 
a tack room along with a concrete yard containing a manure pit and a soiled water tank.  The 
question which arises on the basis of the application is whether the development proposal 
represents development and, if, whether it is or is not exempted development. 
 
The application is supported by a comprehensive set of drawings which illustrate the full scope 
of the works which are the focus of the foregoing question.   
 
 
3. Site Location and Description  
The subject site is located in the townland of Garryndruig approximately 3 kms north of the 
village of Timoleague, as illustrated within Figure 1 below.  The site is situated in a rural location 
and consists of part of an agricultural filed with access from the L-6090 Local road via a ford 
across a stream that occurs along the southern site boundary.  
 
The following images provide a visual context for the site and its immediate setting (additional 
photos are available within Appendix A, below).  
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Figure 1: Location of the Subject Site (in red)  

 
 
 
Figure 2: Aerial Image of the Subject Site and the Existing Adjacent Development  
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Figure 3: View Eastwards from the Site Entrance along the L-6090 

 
 
 
Figure 4: View Westwards from the Site Entrance along the L-6090 
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Figure 5: View into the Site Interior from the Site Access  

 
 
 
4. Planning History 
No recent relevant planning history.   
 
 
5. Legislative Framework  
Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) 
Section 2(1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) states:  
 

In this Act, except where the context otherwise requires – 
 

“works” includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, 
demolition, extension, alteration, repair or renewal and, in relation to a 
protected structure or proposed protected structure, includes any act or 
operation involving the application or removal of plaster, paint, 
wallpaper, tiles or other material to or from the surfaces of the interior 
or exterior of a structure. 

 
Section 3 (1) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) states:  
 

In this Act, “development” means, except where the context otherwise requires, 
the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the making of any 
material change in the use of any structures or other land. 
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Section 4 (4) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) states: 
 

Notwithstanding paragraphs (a), (i), (ia) and (l) of subsection (1) and any 
regulations under subsection (2), development shall not be exempted 
development if an environmental impact assessment or an appropriate 
assessment of the development is required. 

 
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)  
Article 6 (1) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) states: 

 

Subject to article 9, development of a class specified in column 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 2 shall be exempted development for the purposes of the Act, provided 
that such development complies with the conditions and limitations specified in 
column 2 of the said Part 1 opposite the mention of that class in the said column 
1. 

 
Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) includes the 
following restrictions to the available exemptions:  
 

(1) Development to which article 6 relates shall not be exempted development for the 
purposes of the Act—  
 

(a) if the carrying out of such development would—  
 

(i) Contravene a condition attached to a permission under the Act or be inconsistent 
with any use specified in a permission under the Act. 
(ii) Consist of or comprise the formation, laying out or material widening of a means 
of access to a public road the surfaced carriageway of which exceeds 4m in width. 
(iii) Endanger public safety by reason of traffic hazard or obstruction of road users. 
….. 

 
Having regard to the specific proposal for which the declaration has been sought, Class 6 and 
Class 8 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 to of the Regulations is relevant, stating that:  
 

Description of Development  Conditions and Limitations  
Class 6 of said Schedule considers 
the works consisting of the 
provision of a roofed structure for 
the housing of cattle , sheep, goats, 
donkeys, horses, deer or rabbits, 
having a gross floor space not 
exceeding 200 sq m(whether or not 
by extension of an existing 
structure) and any ancillary 
provision for effluent storage  
Conditions of Limitations  
 

1. No such structures shall be used for any purpose other 
than the purpose of agricultural, 

2. The gross floor space of such structure together with any 
other such structures situated within the same farmyard 
complex or within 100 m of the complex shall not exceed 
300sqm gross floor space in aggregate. 

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to serve the structure 
having regard to its size, use and location shall be 
constructed in line with Department of Agricultural , 
Food and Rural Development and Department of 
Environment and Local Government requirements and 
shall have regard to the need to avoid water pollution. 

4. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from 
such structure shall be stored, within 10 m of any public 
road. 
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5. No such structure within 100m of any public road shall 
exceed 8m in height,  

6. No such structure shall be situated and no effluent from 
such structure shall be stored within 100m of any house 
(other than the house of the person providing the 
structure) or other residential building or school, 
hospital , church or building used for public assembly , 
save with the consent in writing of the owner  and as 
may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge 
thereof, 

7. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or 
on the external finish of the structure. 

Class 8 of said Schedule consist of 
provision of roofless cubicles, open 
loose yards, self-feed silo or silage 
areas, feeding aprons, assembly 
yards, milking parlours or 
structures for the making or 
storage of silage or any other 
structures of similar character or 
description, having an aggregate 
gross floor space not exceeding 200 
sq m and any ancillary provision for 
effluent storage. 

1.  No such structures shall be used for any purpose other 
than the purpose of agricultural, 

2. The gross floor space of such structure together with any 
other such structures situated within the same farmyard 
complex or within 100 m of the complex shall not exceed 
300sqm gross floor space in aggregate. 

3. Effluent storage facilities adequate to serve the structure 
having regard to its size, use and location shall be 
constructed in line with Department of Agricultural , 
Food and Rural Development and Department of 
Environment and Local Government requirements and 
shall have regard to the need to avoid water pollution. 

4. No such structure shall be situated, and no effluent from 
such structure shall be stored, within 10 m of any public 
road. 

5. No such structure within 100m of any public road shall 
exceed 8m in height,  

6. No such structure shall be situated and no effluent from 
such structure shall be stored within 100m of any house 
(other than the house of the person providing the 
structure) or other residential building or school, 
hospital , church or building used for public assembly , 
save with the consent in writing of the owner  and as 
may be appropriate, the occupier or person in charge 
thereof, 

7. No unpainted metal sheeting shall be used for roofing or 
on the external finish of the structure. 

 
 
6. Other Considerations  
Appropriate Assessment  
The potential for this development to have significant impacts on any Natura 2000 site cannot 
currently be ruled out on the basis of the information which has been presented.  However, 
this matter will be delt with in more detail as part of my main assessment, below.  
 
Environmental Impact Assessment  
Having regard to the nature and scale of the proposed development, and to the nature of the 
receiving environment, there is no real likelihood of significant effects on the environment 
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arising from the proposed development. The need for environmental impact assessment can, 
therefore, be excluded at preliminary examination and a screening determination is not 
required. 
 
 
7. Referrals  
As the works are to an agricultural development the opinion of the Environmental Officer was 
requested. The report of the Environmental officer states as follows:  
 

“Based on the information provided, the proposed development is a Class 6 Agricultural 
Structure - roofed housing for horses with effluent storage facilities – and will comply with 
the conditions and limitations applicable to such a structure”.  

 
The report concludes that there is no objection to the proposed livestock house subject to it 
being constructed strictly in compliance with Dept. of Agriculture, Fisheries and the Marine 
specification S123. 
 
In addition to the Environment Section, the Area Engineer was also requested to comment on 
the application, responding as follows:  
 

“As discussed on Tuesday I would be of the opinion that this entrance isn’t safe and that it 
should be refused on the grounds of a traffic hazard”. 

 
The foregoing opinions have informed the assessment of the development proposal as 
presented below.  
 
In addition to the foregoing, I have also consulted with the Ecology Section who have advised 
(verbally) that the use of the existing ford to access the proposed development is a sub-optimal 
arrangement given that the stream connects directly to two Natura 2000 sites (the 
Courtmacsherry Bay SPA and the Courtmacsherry Estuary SAC) just over 1 km from the site.   
 
 
8. Assessment  
Is or is Not Development  
The presented application seeks a determination on whether the erection of an agricultural 
building for the keeping of horses is or is not development and, if so, if it is or is not exempted 
development.   
 
Having visited the site, I am satisfied that there are, currently, no structures on the subject site.  
It is evident from the application that the proposal involves works in the form of the erection 
of a building and a concrete yard (along with other associated elements).  Section 3(1) of the 
Act confirms that works represent development for the purposes of the Act.  Therefore, I am 
satisfied that the proposal, as currently presented, represents development in terms of the 
Act.  
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Is or is not Exempted Development  
Class 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 provides an exemption for the provision of housing for horses 
subject to a size restriction of 200 sq m.  According to the submitted application, the proposed 
structure will have a GFA of 150 sq m which is within the 200 sq m restriction.  
 
In addition to the size restriction, this class of exemption is also subject to a number of 
conditions and limitations.  Given same, the following is noted:  
 

• The description which has been provided in relation to the use of the proposed structure 
is consistent with agricultural use;  

• There are no other existing structures within 100 metres of the proposed structure while 
the overall area of the proposed structure and the associated loose yard which is also 
proposed will not exceed 300 sq m;  

• The report of the Environment Officer indicates that the proposal will be served by 
adequate effluent storage facilities;  

• The proposed structure will be in excess of 10 metres from the public road and in excess 
of 100 metres from any dwelling in third party ownership; and  

• The structure shall not exceed 8 metres in height and will not be finished in unpainted 
metal sheeting.  

 
As such, the submitted details indicate that the proposed structure will be consistent with all 
of the conditions and limitations which have been attached to Class 6 of Part 3 of Schedule 2.  
 
In addition to the structure itself, the Applicant is also proposing to construct a concrete 
surfaced yard surrounded by mass concrete or concrete block walls on its northern and 
western sides (the specific composition of the walls is unclear from the details provided).  Class 
8 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 provides an exemption for the provision of open loose yards such as 
that proposed subject to a size restriction of 200 sq m.   
 
On the basis of the presented information, I am satisfied that the proposed loose yard does 
not exceed 200 sq m.  In addition to the size restriction, this class of exemption is also subject 
to a number of conditions and limitations.  Given same, the following is noted:  
 

• The description which has been provided in relation to the use of the proposed structure 
is consistent with agricultural use;  

• There are no other existing structures within 100 metres of the proposed structure while 
the overall area of the proposed loose yard and the associated animal housing structure 
will not exceed 300 sq m;  

• The report of the Environment Officer indicates that the proposal will be served by 
adequate effluent storage facilities;  

• The proposed structure will be in excess of 10 metres from the public road and in excess 
of 100 metres from any dwelling in third party ownership; and  

• The structure shall not exceed 8 metres in height and will not be finished in unpainted 
metal sheeting.  

 
As such, the submitted details indicate that the proposed loose yard will be consistent with all 
of the conditions and limitations which have been attached to Class 8 of Part 3 of Schedule 2.  
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While the foregoing indicates that the proposal appears to be consistent with Class 6 and Class 
8 of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations and does not contravene any of the relevant 
conditions/limitations, the de-exemption provisions of Article 9 must also be considered.  In 
this regard, I note the stated opinion of the Area Engineer who has stated that the site access 
which will serve the proposed development “…isn’t safe…” (i.e. is a traffic hazard). 
 
Therefore, on the basis of the foregoing, it must be concluded that the proposal does not 
constitute exempted development having regard to the de-exemption which is provided by 
Article 9(1)(a)(iii) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 
 
In addition to the foregoing, the potential implications of the proposal on the nearby Natura 
2000 sites must also be considered.  In this regard, the access arrangements for the proposed 
development are again relevant.   
 
The site is currently accessed via a ford across the stream which occurs on the southern site 
boundary which itself flows into the Courtmacsherry Bay SPA and the Courtmacsherry Estuary 
SAC just over 1 km to the south west of the site.  The submitted application does not indicate 
any change to this existing access arrangement and, as such, the ford will remain the only 
access route for the proposed development.   
 
It must also be assumed that the proposed development will result in an increase in the 
number of vehicle movements onto the site across the ford.  Noting same, the application has 
not been supported by an Appropriate Assessment screening report and, as such, it is currently 
not possible to determine that the proposal would not impact on the Courtmacsherry Bay SPA 
and the Courtmacsherry Estuary SAC or the conservation objectives thereof.  
 
Given that an Appropriate Assessment screening report could be sought by way of further 
information, this matter does not, in of itself, currently represent a reason to determine that 
the proposal does not constitute exempted development.  However, given my opinion that the 
proposal would be de-exempted under Article 9(1)(a)(iii) of the Regulations, there is no reason 
to seek the aforementioned further information.  
 
 
9. Conclusion and Recommendation  
In considering this application for a declaration, regard has been had to: 

 

• Section 2(1), Section 3(1), Section 4(1) and Section 4(2) of the Planning and Development 
Act 2000 (as amended) 

• Article 6(1), Article 6(4) and Article 9 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 
(as amended) 

 
And whereas, the Planning Authority has concluded that,  

 

(a) The construction of an agricultural structure containing 4 no horse stalls and a tack room, 
along with a loose yard containing a manure pit and a soiled water tank would constitute 
works and would, therefore, be development; and 
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(b) Said development would constitute a traffic hazard and, therefore, would not be exempted 
development having regard to the provisions of Article 9(1)(a)(iii) Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
______________ 
Peter O’Connor 
Executive Planner 
04.07.2024 



Application for Planning Exemption 
 

Reference:  D/235/24 
 
Applicant:   Stephen McCarthy 
 
Address:     Garryndruig, Kilbrittain, Co. Cork 
 
Date:    14th June ‘24 
 
By:        Kevin Murphy 
 
 
Details of Application 
The application for planning exemption relates to the construction of a stable 
building on the Applicant’s 2Ha landholding at Garryndruig, Kilbrittain, Co. 
Cork.  
The building is to include 4 no. stalls for horses and a tack room. The partially 
walled open yard adjacent to the stable building is to include a walled manure 
pit and a soiled water tank. 
 
Assessment of Application 
The proposed development is to be on a green field site. The stable building 
is to be set back approx. 70m from the public road so it will be necessary to 
construct a farm roadway from the existing/proposed site entranced to the 
stables. 
There is an existing watercourse on the western boundary of the land at 
approx. 52m from the proposed manure pit. 
The nearest third-party dwelling is on the opposite side of the public road at 
more than 100m from the proposed development. 
 
Based on the information provided, the proposed development is a Class 6 
Agricultural Structure - roofed housing for horses with effluent storage 
facilities – and will comply with the conditions and limitations applicable to 
such a structure.  
 
Conclusion 
I have no objection to the proposed development on environmental grounds 
subject to the proposed structures complying with Dept. of Agriculture 
specifications: 

• S156: Minimum Specification for Horse Facilities and Fencing 
• S123: Minimum Specification for Bovine livestock Units and Reinforced 

Tanks. 
• S108: Minimum Specification for Manure Pits and Dungsteads. 
• S199: Minimum Specification for Farm roadways and Underpasses.. 

 
END 
























